These Consolidated Financial Statements are prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies in all

respects as the Consolidated Financial Statements prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the EU for the

year ended 31 December 2019, however certain balances have been reclassified in order to facilitate a better

understanding of the costs associated with the core operations of the Group. Additional disclosures have been made

throughout the Consolidated Financial Statements where relevant. In the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

for the year 2019 and for the first half year of 2019 Risk cost elements classification has been changed, but this did

not result in any change to Consolidated Net Profit for the Period.

OTP BANK PLC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

 23

NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES [continued]

2.30.   Comparative figures [continued]

Previous presentation Revised presentation 30 June

2020

31 December

2019 Revised

presentation

Reclassification 31 December 2019

As previously

presented

30 June 2019

Revised

presentation

IFRS 51 Reclassification 30 June 2019 As

previously

presented

Interest incomes Interest incomes 498,575 894,144 -  894,144 421,678 (5,604) -  427,282

Interest expenses Interest expenses (107,171) (197,095) -  (197,095) (92,698) 269 -  (92,967)

Loss allowance on loans and
placement losses

Loss allowance on loan and
placement losses (124,717) (49,120) -  (49,120) (17,861) 758 -  (18,619)

Release of loss allowance on

securities at fair value through
other comprehensive income and

on securities at amortized cost (1,711) 9 -  9 45 - 45 -

Provision for loan commitments
and financial guarantees given (10,420) (7,995) -  (7,995) (1,891) 2 (1,893) -

Release of impairment /

( Impairment) of assets subject to
operating lease and of investment

properties 894 280 - 280 (116) - (116) -

NET INTEREST INCOME

AFTER LOSS

ALLOWANCE,

IMPAIRMENT AND

PROVISIONS

NET INTEREST INCOME

AFTER LOSS ALLOWANCE,

IMPAIRMENT AND

PROVISIONS 255,450 640,223 - 640,223 309,157 (4,575) (1,964) 315,696

Release of loss allowance on

securities at fair value

through other comprehensive

income and on securities at

amortized cost   -  -  - -  -  - (45) 45

Other operating income Other operating income 19,322 111,093 - 111,093 26,239 (16) -  26,255

Other operating expense Other operating expense (33,732) (44,758) - (44,758) (14,054) 21 2,009 (16,084)

Net operating gain Net operating income 567 93,965 - 127,701 28,766 (53) (12,123) 40,942

Foreign exchange gains, net Foreign exchange gains, net 8,989 6,782 (33,736) 40,518 4,091 (56) (14,087) 18,234

Income from fees and

commissions

Income from fees and

commissions 227,366 447,084 33,736 413,348 196,950 (2,668) 14,087 185,531

1 The IFRS 5 Discontinued operation amounts are shown to facilitate reconciliation of those line items which have been reclassified.

OTP BANK PLC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

 24

NOTE 3: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND DECISIONS IN THE

APPLICATION OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The presentation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS as adopted by EU requires the Management of

the Group to make judgement about estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and